d In the 2018 financial year, hedging costs relate entirely to cross currency basis spreads; please refer to the information on financial instruments, page 49 et seq.

32 Interim consolidated financial statements

Deutsche Telekom. Interim Group Report H1 2018.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

millions of €

Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent

Total
Non-controlling

interests

Total
shareholders’

equity

Equity
contributed

Consolidated shareholders’
equity generated

Total other
comprehensive income

Total other
comprehensive income

Issued capital Treasury shares
Capital

reserves

Retained
earnings

including
carryforwards Net profit (loss)

Translation
of foreign

operations
Revaluation

surplus

Available-for-
sale

financial assets
(IAS 39)

Equity
instruments

measured
at fair value

through other
comprehensive

income
(IFRS 9)

Debt
instruments

measured
at fair value

through other
comprehensive

income
(IFRS 9)

Hedging
instruments

(IAS 39)

Hedging
instruments:

designated risk
components

(IFRS 9)

Hedging
instruments:

hedging costs
(IFRS 9)

Investments
accounted

for using the
equity method Taxes 

BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2017 11,973 (50) 53,356 (38,727) 2,675 (371) (60) 69 n. a. n. a. 609 n. a. n. a. 27 (196) 29,305 9,540 38,845
Changes in the composition
of the Group   ‒ ‒ ‒

Transactions with owners   (47)   (6)   (53) 70 17
Unappropriated profit (loss)
carried forward   2,675 (2,675)   0 ‒ 0

Dividends   (2,794)   (2,794) (122) (2,916)
Capital increase at
Deutsche Telekom AG 216  1,175   1,391 ‒ 1,391
Capital increase from
share-based payment   90   90 48 138
Share buy-back/shares held in
a trust deposit  1  3   4 ‒ 4

Profit (loss)   1,621   1,621 380 2,001

Other comprehensive income   221  (770)  22   174   (1) (55) (409) (477) (886)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   1,212 (97) 1,115
Transfer to retained earnings   ‒ ‒ ‒

BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2017 12,189 (49) 54,574 (38,622) 1,621 (1,147) (60) 91 n. a. n. a. 783 n. a. n. a. 26 (251) 29,155 9,439 38,594

BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2018 12,189 (49) 55,010 (38,750) 3,461 (1,729) (60) 101 n. a. n. a. 789 n. a. n. a. 26 (254) 30,734 11,737 42,470
Transfer resulting from change
in accounting standards   1,449   (101) 93  (789) 789   2 1,446 103 1,548
Changes in the composition
of the Group   ‒ 11 11

Transactions with owners   (550) 1  (12)   0 2   (1) (559) (772) (1,331)
Unappropriated profit (loss)
carried forward   3,461 (3,461)   0 ‒ 0

Dividends   (3,083)   (3,083) (172) (3,255)
Capital increase at
Deutsche Telekom AG   ‒ ‒ ‒
Capital increase from
share-based payment   112   112 67 179
Share buy-back/shares held in
a trust deposit  1  2   3 ‒  3

Profit (loss)   1,487   1,487 576 2,063

Other comprehensive income (83)  246   (648) (20)  (99) 63 7 16 (518) 231 (288)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   969 807 1,776
Transfer to retained earnings   (633)   28  644 (6)   (35) 1 0 0 0

BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2018 12,189 (49) 54,573 (37,635) 1,487 (1,495) (32) n. a. 90 (24) n. a. 689 63 (3) (233) 29,621 11,782 41,403

The new accounting standards IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” and IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” took effect as of January 1, 2018. Prior-year comparatives were not adjusted.
For more information, please refer to the section “Accounting policies,” page 35 et seq.

33Interim consolidated financial statements

Deutsche Telekom. Interim Group Report H1 2018.

millions of €

Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent Issued capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent

Total
Non-controlling

interests

Total
shareholders’

equity

Equity
contributed

Consolidated shareholders’
equity generated

Total other
comprehensive income

Total other
comprehensive income

Issued capital Treasury shares
Capital

reserves

Retained
earnings

including
carryforwards Net profit (loss)

Translation
of foreign

operations
Revaluation

surplus

Available-for-
sale

financial assets
(IAS 39)

Equity
instruments

measured
at fair value

through other
comprehensive

income
(IFRS 9)

Debt
instruments

measured
at fair value

through other
comprehensive

income
(IFRS 9)

Hedging
instruments

(IAS 39)

Hedging
instruments:

designated risk
components

(IFRS 9)

Hedging
instruments:

hedging costs
(IFRS 9)

Investments
accounted

for using the
equity method Taxes 

BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2017 11,973 (50) 53,356 (38,727) 2,675 (371) (60) 69 n. a. n. a. 609 n. a. n. a. 27 (196) 29,305 9,540 38,845
Changes in the composition
of the Group   ‒ ‒ ‒

Transactions with owners   (47)   (6)   (53) 70 17
Unappropriated profit (loss)
carried forward   2,675 (2,675)   0 ‒ 0

Dividends   (2,794)   (2,794) (122) (2,916)
Capital increase at
Deutsche Telekom AG 216  1,175   1,391 ‒ 1,391
Capital increase from
share-based payment   90   90 48 138
Share buy-back/shares held in
a trust deposit  1  3   4 ‒ 4

Profit (loss)   1,621   1,621 380 2,001

Other comprehensive income   221  (770)  22   174   (1) (55) (409) (477) (886)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   1,212 (97) 1,115
Transfer to retained earnings   ‒ ‒ ‒

BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2017 12,189 (49) 54,574 (38,622) 1,621 (1,147) (60) 91 n. a. n. a. 783 n. a. n. a. 26 (251) 29,155 9,439 38,594

BALANCE AT JANUARY 1, 2018 12,189 (49) 55,010 (38,750) 3,461 (1,729) (60) 101 n. a. n. a. 789 n. a. n. a. 26 (254) 30,734 11,737 42,470
Transfer resulting from change
in accounting standards   1,449   (101) 93  (789) 789   2 1,446 103 1,548
Changes in the composition
of the Group   ‒ 11 11

Transactions with owners   (550) 1  (12)   0 2   (1) (559) (772) (1,331)
Unappropriated profit (loss)
carried forward   3,461 (3,461)   0 ‒ 0

Dividends   (3,083)   (3,083) (172) (3,255)
Capital increase at
Deutsche Telekom AG   ‒ ‒ ‒
Capital increase from
share-based payment   112   112 67 179
Share buy-back/shares held in
a trust deposit  1  2   3 ‒  3

Profit (loss)   1,487   1,487 576 2,063

Other comprehensive income (83)  246   (648) (20)  (99) 63 7 16 (518) 231 (288)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME   969 807 1,776
Transfer to retained earnings   (633)   28  644 (6)   (35) 1 0 0 0

BALANCE AT JUNE 30, 2018 12,189 (49) 54,573 (37,635) 1,487 (1,495) (32) n. a. 90 (24) n. a. 689 63 (3) (233) 29,621 11,782 41,403

The new accounting standards IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” and IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” took effect as of January 1, 2018. Prior-year comparatives were not adjusted.
For more information, please refer to the section “Accounting policies,” page 35 et seq.

34 Interim consolidated financial statements

Deutsche Telekom. Interim Group Report H1 2018.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

millions of €

Q2 2018 Q2 2017 H1 2018 H1 2017 FY 2017

PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAXES 1,167 1,877 2,927 2,609 4,994
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 3,204 3,156 6,302 6,347 14,586

[…]

with IFRS 15 from the very beginning. The cumulative effect arising
from the transition is recognized as an adjustment to the opening
balance of equity in the year of initial application. Prior-year compar-
atives are not adjusted; instead, Deutsche Telekom provides an ex-
planation of the reasons for the changes in items in the statement of

financial position and the income statement for the current period as
a result of applying IFRS 15 for the first time.

�� A significant financing component is not considered for the amount
and timing of revenue recognition if the period between when a
promised good or service is transferred to the customer and when
the customer pays for that good or service will be one year or less.

�� In general, contract costs whose amortization period would not be
more than one year are immediately recognized as an expense.

The adjustments made to items in the statement of financial position as
of January 1, 2018 and attributable to IFRS 15 are as follows a:

millions of €

Carrying amount
in accordance with

IAS 18/IAS 11
Dec. 31, 2017

Remeasure-
ments  Reclassification

Carrying amount
in accordance with

IFRS 15
Jan. 1, 2018

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables b 9,723 (163) (150) 9,410

Contract assets b ‒ 1,622 150 1,772

Current recoverable income taxes 236 (1) ‒ 235

Other assets 1,646 (43) ‒ 1,603

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Capitalized contract costs ‒ 1,128 48 1,176

Deferred tax assets 4,013 27 ‒ 4,040

Other assets 819 (78) (48) 693

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities 8,358 9 (1) 8,366

Trade and other payables 10,971 0 (38) 10,933

Income tax liabilities 224 29 ‒ 253

Other provisions 3,372 (19) (48) 3,305

Other liabilities 4,440 (209) (1,612) 2,619

Contract liabilities ‒ 212 1,699 1,911

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 6,967 663 ‒ 7,630

Other liabilities 3,831 (322) (212) 3,297

Contract liabilities ‒ 351 212 563

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Retained earnings incl. carryforwards plus shares attributable to non-controlling interests c (27,013) 1,778 0 (25,235)

a The overview above contains only those items of the statement of financial position that are affected by the first-time application of IFRS 15.
b Carrying amounts as of January 1, 2018 are shown before impairment losses on contract assets recognized in accordance with IFRS 9. Please refer to the explanations in regard to the

initial application of IFRS 9 in this section.
c For reasons of simplification, the figure is combined to show the cumulative effect of the transition to IFRS 15 to be recognized directly in equity.

The remeasurement effects are mainly attributable to the first-time

[…]

Due to the remeasurements described above, the carrying amounts
of the cash-generating units that must be tested for impairment in
accordance with IAS 36 increased when IFRS 15 was applied for the
first time on January 1, 2018. As a result, the carrying amounts of the

cash-generating units Romania and Poland in the Europe operating
segment and of the cash-generating unit Netherlands in the Group De-
velopment operating segment exceeded in each case the recoverable
amounts for these units. Consequently, the goodwill recognized directly
in equity in each case had to be impaired as of January 1, 2018 for an
aggregate amount of EUR 0.1 billion. Please refer to the explanations
given in the notes on intangible assets and property, plant and equip-
ment, page 43.

Comparative figures for the items of the financial statements
affected by the first-time application of IFRS 15
The following tables contain relevant items from the financial statements
as of June 30, 2018 in accordance with IFRS 15 as well as the previous
accounting treatment in accordance with IAS 18/IAS 11 and related in-
terpretations:

millions of €

IFRS 15
June 30, 2018

IAS 18/IAS 11
June 30, 2018 Change

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Trade and other receivables 8,921 9,269 (348)

Contract assets 1,715 0 1,715

Current recoverable income taxes 283 284 (1)

Other assets 2,020 2,093 (73)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Capitalized contract costs 1,445 0 1,445

Deferred tax assets 3,299 3,952 (653)

Other assets 930 1,049 (119)

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities 6,708 6,728 (20)

Trade and other payables 8,924 8,930 (6)

Income tax liabilities 353 347 6

Other provisions 2,784 2,855 (71)

Other liabilities 2,823 4,593 (1,770)

Contract liabilities 1,861 0 1,861

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 7,500 7,440 60

Other liabilities 3,473 4,047 (574)

Contract liabilities 573 0 573

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Retained earnings including carryforwards and net profit plus non-controlling interests (24,366) (26,261) 1,895

Under IAS 18/IAS 11, trade and other receivables would have included
receivables from long-term construction contracts, which are recog-
nized as contract assets under IFRS 15.

Due to the transition to IFRS 15, contract assets are recognized for the
first time and amortized, and capitalized contract costs are recognized
as assets for the first time and amortized.

Under IAS 18/IAS 11, other liabilities would have included deferred reve-
nue, which, under IFRS 15, is either recognized as contract liabilities or
netted with contract assets.

The differences in the amounts recognized under deferred tax assets
and deferred tax liabilities are due to remeasurement effects in con-
nection with the first-time and continuing application of IFRS 15 in the
first half of 2018.

40 Interim consolidated financial statements

Deutsche Telekom. Interim Group Report H1 2018.

millions of €

IFRS 15
H1 2018

IAS 18/IAS 11
H1 2018 Change

NET REVENUE 36,291 36,362 (71)
Other operating income 711 711 0

Changes in inventories 1 1 0

Own capitalized costs 1,141 1,141 0

Goods and services purchased (17,682) (17,870) 188

Personnel costs (8,219) (8,280) 61

Other operating expenses (1,418) (1,411) (7)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses (6,302) (6,302) 0

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 4,523 4,352 171
Finance costs (953) (945) (8)

Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method (529) (529) 0

Other financial income (expense) (114) (114) 0

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES (1,596) (1,588) (8)
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 2,927 2,764 163
Income taxes (864) (818) (46)

PROFIT (LOSS) 2,063 1,946 117

Without the effect of IFRS 15, revenue would have amounted to
EUR 36.4 billion, EUR 0.1 billion higher than reported. This effect is
attributable mainly to amortization of the contract assets/liabilities rec-
ognized in the statement of financial position over the (remaining) period
of contract in the first half of 2018. This amortization is recognized as a
reduction or an increase in revenue. It also includes, in the indirect sales
channel, reimbursements for handset subsidies granted by third-party
retailers that are included in commission payments to these retailers and

[…]

Available-for-sale financial assets AfS 4,216  187 4,029   4,029
Financial assets held for trading FAHfT 1,103   1,103  1,103
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost FLAC 64,882 64,882   57,745
Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 337   337  337

a The exemption provisions under IFRS 7.29a were applied for information on specific fair values.

51Interim consolidated financial statements

Deutsche Telekom. Interim Group Report H1 2018.

The portfolio of financial assets by measurement category in accor-
dance with IAS 39 is reconciled to the IFRS 9 measurement categories
as follows:

Reconciliation of financial assets from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
millions of €

Carrying
amount

Dec. 31,
2017

(IAS 39)
Reclassi -
fication a

Reclassi-
fication

to other com-
prehensive

income
Remeasure-

ments b

Carrying
amount

Jan. 1, 2018
(IFRS 9) c

Effect to be
recognized
in retained

earnings
Jan. 1, 2018 d

AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS
Ending balance in accordance with IAS 39 1,103   1,103
Additions to IFRS 9 – At fair value through profit or loss from

IAS 39 – Loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments  8   8
IAS 39 – Available-for-sale financial assets  12   12

1,103 20   1,123
AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Ending balance in accordance with IAS 39 4,216   4,216
Additions to IFRS 9 – At fair value through other comprehensive income with
recycling to profit or loss from

IAS 39 – Loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments  5,035 (101) (2) 4,931 (97)
Disposals from IAS 39 – Available-for-sale financial assets to

IFRS 9 – At amortized cost  (185)   (185)
IFRS 9 – At fair value through other comprehensive income with recycling to profit or loss   (1) (1) (1)
IFRS 9 – At fair value through profit or loss  (12)   (12)

4,216 4,838 (101) (3) 8,950 (99)
AT AMORTIZED COST
Ending balance in accordance with IAS 39 16,226   16,226
Additions to IFRS 9 – At amortized cost from

IAS 39 – Available-for-sale financial assets  185   185
Disposals from IAS 39 – Loans and receivables or held-to-maturity investments to

IFRS 9 – At amortized cost  (312)  (38) (350) (38)
IFRS 9 – At fair value through other comprehensive income with recycling to profit or loss  (5,035)   (5,035)
IFRS 9 – At fair value through profit or loss  (8)   (8)

16,226 (5,170)  (38) 11,017 (38)
TOTAL CHANGE 21,544 (312) (101) (41) 21,090 (137)

a Carrying amount under IAS 39 that must be reclassified from an IAS 39 category to a new IFRS 9 category.
b Resulting difference from the revaluation of an IAS 39 instrument under the new IFRS 9 category.
c The allowances posted under trade receivables recognized at fair value through other comprehensive income were offset with the receivables. On initial presentation of the

transition to IFRS 9 in the Interim Group Report for the period January 1 to March 31, 2018, these allowances were presented gross in other comprehensive income.
d Effects include shares attributable to non-controlling interests.